
FILED 4/3/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 01589-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Petition for rate increase by Duke Energy 
Florida, LLC. 

Petition for rate increase by Tampa Electric 
Company. 

DOCKET NO. : 20240025-EI 

DOCKET NO.: 20240026-EI 

FILED: April 3, 2024 

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED 
JOINT DOCKET SCHEDULING CONFERENCE 

The Office of Public Counsel ("OPC") on behalf of the customers of Duke Energy Florida 

("DEF") and Tampa Electric Company ("TEC") hereby supplement OPC' s pending Motion for 

Expedited Joint Docket Scheduling Conference with the attached proposed schedule. TEC and 

DEF oppose OPC' s proposed schedule without further comment, but indicated that they may wish 

to supplement the record with comments. OPC contacted all parties with a pending petition for 

intervention in each docket and all have expressed either support for OPC' s proposed schedule or 

have not indicated an objection. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Isl Charles J Rehwinkel 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Deputy Public Counsel 
Florida Bar No. : 527599 

Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Suite 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

DOCKET Nos. 20240025-EI and 20240026-EI  

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail on this 3d day of April, 2024, to the following: 

Jennifer Crawford 

Major Thompson 

Shaw Stiller 

Florida Public Service Commission  

Office of General Counsel 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

JCrawfor@psc.state.fl.us 

Major.Thompson@psc.state.fl.us 

SStiller@psc.state.fl.us 

discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 

 

Matthew R. Bernier 

Stephanie A. Cuello 

Duke Energy Florida 

106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

Stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 

 

Robert Pickels 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 

106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 

Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 

Robert.Pickels@duke-energy.com 

 

Dianne M. Triplett 

Duke Energy Florida  

299 First Avenue North 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 

Adria Harper 

Carlos Marquez 

Timothy Sparks 

Florida Public Service Commission  

Office of General Counsel 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

aharper@psc.state.fl.us 

cmarquez@psc.state.fl.us 

tsparks@psc.state.fl.us 

 

Paula K. Brown 

Tampa Electric Company 

P. O. Box 111 

Tampa, FL 33601-0111 

regdept@tecoenergy.com 

 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

Karen A. Putnal 

Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 

118 North Gadsden St. 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

kputnal@moylelaw.com 

James W. Brew 

Laura Wynn Baker 

Sarah B. Newman 

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 

Washington, DC 20007-5201 

jbrew@smxblaw.com 

lwb@smxblaw.com 

sbn@smxblaw.com 
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/s/ Charles J. Rehwinkel 

Charles J. Rehwinkel 

Deputy Public Counsel 

Rehwinkel.Charles@leg.state.fl.us  

  

Tony Mendoza 

Patrick Woolsey 

Nihal Shrinath 

2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA 94612 

tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org 

nihal.shrinath@sierraclub.org 

 

Sari Amiel 

50 F. St. NW, Eighth Floor 

Washington, DC 20001 

sari.amiel@sierraclub.org 

L. Newton/A. George/ 

T. Jernigan/E. Payton 

Federal Executive Agencies 

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 

Tyndall AFB FL 32403 

ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 

thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 

Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil 

Ashley.George.4@us.af.mi 

 

J. Jeffrey Wahlen 

Malcolm N. Means 

Virginia Ponder 

Ausley Law Firm 

P.O. Box 391 

Tallahassee FL 32302 

jwahlen@ausley.com 

mmeans@ausley.com 

vponder@ausley.com 

 

Molly Jagannathan 

Melissa O. New 

Troutman Pepper, LLC 

600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3000 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

Molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 

Melissa.butler@troutman.com 

 

Bradley Marshall  

Jordan Luebkemann 

Earthjustice 

111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301    

bmarshall@earthjustice.org   

jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 

Robert Scheffel Wright 

John T. LaVia, III  

schef@gbwlegal.com  

jlavia@gbwlegal.com  

Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, 

Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A.  

1300 Thomaswood Drive  

Tallahassee, Florida 32308  

Telephone (850) 385-0070  

Facsimile (850) 385-5416 
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OPC Proposed Schedule for 20240025-EI and 20240026-EI 

 TECO DEF 

MFRs and 
Petition 

4/2 4/2 

Intervenor 
Testimony 

8/2 8/30 

Rebuttal 
Testimony 

8/23 9/20 

Prehearing 
Statements Due 

8/30 9/30 

Prehearing 
Conference 

9/10 10/7 

Discovery 
Deadline 

9/13 10/11 

Hearing 9/23-10/2 10/21-11/1 

Post-hearing Brief 10/28 11/22 




